

FILED

MAR 12 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 310175

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

LISA A. VAN LEAR AND KEITH A. VAN LEAR,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JAROLD P. CARTWRIGHT,
WSBA No. 9595
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent State of
Washington
1116 West Riverside Ave
Spokane, WA 99201

FILED

MAR 12 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 310175

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

LISA A. VAN LEAR AND KEITH A. VAN LEAR,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JAROLD P. CARTWRIGHT,
WSBA No. 9595
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent State of
Washington
1116 West Riverside Ave
Spokane, WA 99201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The Accident.....	3
	B. The Intersection	5
	C. Other Relevant History Of The Intersection.....	6
	1. The Boeing Plant Improvements	6
	2. The Development Of Northwest Technology Park.....	7
	3. The Right Turn Deceleration Lane.....	8
	4. Accident History.....	10
	D. WSDOT’s Priority Array Budgeting Process.....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. Standard Of Review.....	14
	B. Summary Judgment Based On Discretionary Immunity Was Proper.....	15
	1. The General Waiver Of Sovereign Tort Immunity And The Preservation Of Discretionary Immunity	15
	2. The Application Of The <i>Evangelical</i> Discretionary Immunity Test To Highway Liability Cases	17
	3. Application of <i>Evangelical</i> Factors And <i>Avellaneda</i> To This Case.....	27

(1)	The Decision Necessarily Involved A Basic Governmental Policy, Program And Objective	28
(2)	The Decision Was Essential To Accomplishment Of The State’s Policies, Programs And Objectives.....	30
(3)	The Decision Required The Exercise Of Basic Policy Evaluation, Judgment And Expertise.....	30
(4)	WSDOT Possessed The Requisite Constitutional, Statutory Or Lawful Authority And Duty To Make The Decision.....	31
C.	Separation Of Powers	35
D.	WSDOT Had No Duty To Construct A Right Turn Lane And Failure To Construct A Right Turn Lane Was Not A Proximate Cause Of The Accident In Question.....	37
1.	Duty And Proximate Cause Elements Of A Highway Negligence Action.....	38
2.	Plaintiff Is Unable To Establish Duty/Breach of Duty.....	39
3.	Plaintiff Is Unable To Establish Proximate Cause	41
E.	The Declaration Of Morin Should Not Be Stricken	46
V.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avellaneda v. State</i> 45 Wn. App. 82, 273 P.3d 477 (2012).....	passim
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	39
<i>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</i> 130 Wn.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996).....	34
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> 346 U.S. 15, 73 S. Ct. 956, 97 L. Ed. 1427 (1953).....	15
<i>Engstrom v. Goodman</i> 166 Wn. App. 905, 271 P.3d 959 (2012).....	47
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State</i> 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Garcia v. Washington, Dept. of Trans.</i> 161 Wn. App. 1, 270 P.3d 599 (2011).....	38, 41, 42, 45
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947).....	39
<i>Hartley v. State</i> 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	41
<i>Jenson v. Scribner</i> 57 Wn. App. 478, 789 P.2d 306 (1990).....	17, 18, 22
<i>King v. Seattle</i> 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974).....	18, 32
<i>Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.</i> 132 Wn. App. 777, 133 P.3d 944 (2006).....	38

<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	38
<i>Martinez v. Grant Cy. PUD No. 2</i> 70 Wn. App. 134, 851 P.2d 1248 (1993).....	39
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> 125 Wn.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	38, 41, 42, 45
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010).....	43, 45
<i>Owen v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	40
<i>Pannell v. Thompson</i> 91 Wn.2d 591, 589 P.2d 1235 (1979).....	36
<i>Peluso v. Barton Auto Dealerships, Inc.</i> 138 Wn. App. 65, 155 P.3d 978 (2007).....	47
<i>Riley v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> 27 Wn. App. 11, 615 P.2d 516 (1980).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	14, 38, 39
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. Gregoire</i> 168 Wn.2d 593, 229 P.3d 774 (2010).....	37
<i>Stewart v. State</i> 92 Wn.2d 285, 597 P.2d 101 (1979).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Tanguma v. Yakima County</i> 18 Wn. App. 555, 569 P.2d 1225 (1977).....	39
<i>Washington State Public Emps. Bd. v. Cook</i> 88 Wn.2d 200, 559 P.2d 991 (1977).....	36

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	14
<i>Xiao Ping Chen v. City of Seattle</i> 153 Wn. App. 890, 223 P.3d 1230 (2009).....	40

Statutes

RCW 4.92.090	15
RCW 4.92.100	23
RCW 46.01.031	31
RCW 47.01.260	31
RCW 47.05	35
RCW 47.05.010	10, 28

Rules

CR 56(c).....	14
